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FILING VIA EFIS

Ms. Nancy Dippell
Secretary of the Commission
Missouri Public Service Commission

Re:  Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Sewer)
Case No. WR-2023-0006

Dear Judge Dippell:

BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY
SCOTT A. HAMBLIN

JAMIE J. COX

ERIN L. WISEMAN
STEPHEN A. REHAGEN
JENNIFER L. HERNANDEZ
JESSE W. CRAIG

MIKINZI (KINZI) C. HARVIS

On behalf of Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (“Confluence Rivers”
or “Company”), I am providing herewith to the Missouri Public Service Commission
(“Commission”) for filing certain tariff sheets in electronic form consisting of sewer tariff
sheets. The proposed tariff sheets are listed on Appendix A, bear a date of issue of November

10, 2023, and an effective date of December 10, 2023.

These tariff sheets are being filed pursuant to and in conformity with the Report and
Order 1ssued on October 25, 2023, and the Order Approving Agreements issued September 27,

2023.

Like the original filing in this case, the tariff sheets establish a new consolidated tariff

book for sewer titled “P.S.C. MO No. 31.”

The P.S.C. MO No. 31 tariff book is designed to replace and consolidate Confluence
Rivers’ current P.S.C. MO No. 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27 and 29 sewer tariff books. Thus,
Confluence Rivers further requests that the Commission cancel P.S.C. MO Nos. 13, 15, 17, 19,

21.23.25. 27 and 29 as of the effective date of P.S.C. MO No. 31.
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Please see that this filing is brought to the attention of the appropriate Commission
personnel, and please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding this tariff
filing.

Sincerely,

BRYDON SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

N LS

Dean L. Cooper

Cc: Staff and OPC
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APPENDIX A

The tariff sheets being filed herewith are as follows:

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Sewer) —

P.S.C. MO No. 31

Original Sheet No.

‘ Sheet | Title

1 Index

2 Preface

3-4 Index of Service Area Maps

5 Reserved for Future Use

6 Map of Service Area — Auburn Lakes

7 Map of Service Area — Calvey Brook

8 Map of Service Area — Castlereagh
Estates

9 Map of Service Area — Chalet City West
Subdivision/Alpine Village Community

10 Map of Service Area — Lake Virginia

11 Map of Service Area — Majestic Lakes

12 Map of Service Area — Roy-L

13 Map of Service Area — Villa Ridge

14 Map of Service Area — Whispering Pines
Subdivision

15 Map of Service Area — Freeman Hills

16 Map of Service Area — DeGuire

17 Map of Service Area — Clemstone

18 Map of Service Area — Missing Well

19 Map of Service Area — Shelton Estates

20 Map of Service Area — Prairie Heights

21 Map of Service Area — Branson Cedar

22 Map of Service Area — Cedar Green

23 Map of Service Area — Missouri Utilities

24 Map of Service Area — State Park Village

25 Map of Service Area — Rainbow Acres

26 Map of Service Area — Twin Oaks Estates

27 Map of Service Area — Berkshire Glen/
Walnut Hills Estates

28 Map of Service Area — Bar-B Acres/ Park

Estates
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29

30
31
32
33

34

35
36
37
38

39
40

41
42

43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50-61
62-63
64
65
66
67

68

69

Map of Service Area — Countryside
Meadows

Map of Service Area — Wil-Mar Estates
Map of Service Area — Fox Run

Map of Service Area — Country Hills
Map of Service Area — Private Gardens /
Prairie Field

Map of Service Area — Hillcrest Manor
Subdivision

Map of Service Area — Chelsea Rose
Map of Service Area — Cimarron Bay
Map of Service Area — Cedar Glen
Map of Service Area — Eagle Woods /
State Route KK

Map of Service Area — Port Perry

Map of Service Area — Villages of
Whiteman

Map of Service Area — Hunter’s Ridge
Map of Service Area — South Walnut
Hills

Map of Service Area — Terre du Lac
Map of Service Area — Deer Run Estates
Map of Service Area — Glenmeadows
Map of Service Area — Oasis MHP

Map of Service Area — Stone Ridge
Meadows

Map of Service Area — Four Season
Mobile Home Park

Map of Service Area — Lost Valley
Reserved for Future Use

Index of Service Area Legal Descriptions
Reserved for Future Use

Legal Description of Service Area —
Auburn Lakes

Legal Description of Service Area —
Calvey Brook

Legal Description of Service Area —
Castlereagh Estates

Legal Description of Service Area —
Chalet City West Subdivision/Alpine
Village Community

Legal Description of Service Area — Lake
Virginia
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71
72

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

91

Legal Description of Service Area —
Majestic Lakes

Legal Description of Service Area — Roy-L
Legal Description of Service Area — Villa
Ridge

Legal Description of Service Area —
Whispering Pines Subdivision

Legal Description of Service Area —
Freeman Hills

Legal Description of Service Area —
DeGuire

Legal Description of Service Area —
Clemstone

Legal Description of Service Area —
Missing Well

Legal Description of Service Area —
Shelton Estates

Legal Description of Service Area —
Prairie Heights

Legal Description of Service Area —
Branson Cedar

Legal Description of Service Area —
Cedar Green

Legal Description of Service Area —
Missouri Utilities

Legal Description of Service Area — State
Park Village

Legal Description of Service Area —
Rainbow Acres

Legal Description of Service Area — Twin
Oaks Estates

Legal Description of Service Area —
Berkshire Glen/ Walnut Hills Estates
Legal Description of Service Area — Bar-B
Acres/ Park Estates

Legal Description of Service Area —
Countryside Meadows

Legal Description of Service Area — Wil-
Mar Estates

Legal Description of Service Area — Fox
Run

Legal Description of Service Area —
Country Hills
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92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101
102-104
105-106
107

108

109

110

111
112-117
118-119
120-130
131

132

133
134

Legal Description of Service Area —
Private Gardens / Prairie Field

Legal Description of Service Area —
Hillcrest Manor Subdivision

Legal Description of Service Area —
Chelsea Rose

Legal Description of Service Area —
Cimarron Bay

Legal Description of Service Area —
Cedar Glen

Legal Description of Service Area — Eagle
Woods / State Route KK

Legal Description of Service Area — Port
Perry

Legal Description of Service Area —
Villages of Whiteman

Legal Description of Service Area —
Hunter’s Ridge

Legal Description of Service Area —
South Walnut Hills

Legal Description of Service Area — Terre
du Lac

Legal Description of Service Area — Deer
Run Estates

Legal Description of Service Area —
Glenmeadows

Legal Description of Service Area — Oasis
MHP

Legal Description of Service Area — Stone
Ridge Meadows

Legal Description of Service Area — Four
Season Mobile Home Park

Legal Description of Service Area — Lost
Valley

Reserved for Future Use

Schedule of Rates - Districts

Schedule of Rates — District 1
Schedule of Rates — District 2
Schedule of Rates — Oasis MHP
Schedule of Rates — Stone Ridge
Meadows
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135

136

137

138-140

141

142-143

144-151 1
152 2
153 3
154-156 4
157-162 5
163-167 5A
168-172 6
173-178 7
179 8
180 9
181-186 10
187-189 11

Schedule of Rates — Four Seasons
Mobile Home Park

Schedule of Rates — Lost Valley
Schedule of Rates —Shelton Estates
Reserved for Future Use
Schedule of Service Charges
Reserved for Future Use
Definitions

General Matters

Limited Authority of Company
Employees Relations
Applications for Sewer Service
Inside Piping and Customer Service
Sewer

Pressure Collecting Sewers
Improper Waste or Excessive Use
Discontinuance of Service
Termination of Service
Interruptions in Service

Bills for Service

Extension of Collecting Service



