LAW OFFICES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

DAVID V.G. BRYDON (1937-2012)
JAMES C. SWEARENGEN (Retired)
WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, III
JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON
CHARLES E. SMARR
DEAN L. COOPER
GREGORY C. MITCHELL

312 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
P.O. BOX 456

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-0456
TELEPHONE (573) 635-7166
FACSIMILE (573) 635-0427

BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY
SCOTT A. HAMBLIN
JAMIE J. COX
ERIN L. WISEMAN
STEPHEN A. REHAGEN
JENNIFER L. HERNANDEZ
JESSE W. CRAIG
MIKINZI (KINZI) C. HARVIS

November 10, 2023

dcooper@brydonlaw.com

FILING VIA EFIS

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Missouri Public Service Commission

Re: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Sewer)
Case No. WR-2023-0006

Dear Judge Dippell:

On behalf of Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. ("Confluence Rivers" or "Company"), I am providing herewith to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") for filing certain tariff sheets in electronic form consisting of sewer tariff sheets. The proposed tariff sheets are listed on **Appendix A**, bear a date of issue of November 10, 2023, and an effective date of December 10, 2023.

These tariff sheets are being filed pursuant to and in conformity with the *Report and Order* issued on October 25, 2023, and the *Order Approving Agreements* issued September 27, 2023.

Like the original filing in this case, the tariff sheets establish a new consolidated tariff book for sewer titled "P.S.C. MO No. 31."

The P.S.C. MO No. 31 tariff book is designed to replace and consolidate Confluence Rivers' current P.S.C. MO No. 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27 and 29 sewer tariff books. Thus, Confluence Rivers further requests that the Commission cancel P.S.C. MO Nos. 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27 and 29 as of the effective date of P.S.C. MO No. 31.

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Page 2 of 7 November 10, 2023

Please see that this filing is brought to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel, and please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding this tariff filing.

Sincerely,

BRYDON SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

By:

Dean L. Cooper

Cc: Staff and OPC

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Page 3 of 7 November 10, 2023

APPENDIX A

The tariff sheets being filed herewith are as follows:

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Sewer) –

P.S.C. MO No. 31

Original Sheet No.

<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Rule</u>	<u>Title</u>	
1		Index	
2		Preface	
3-4		Index of Service Area Maps	
5		Reserved for Future Use	
6		Map of Service Area – Auburn Lakes	
7		Map of Service Area – Calvey Brook	
8		Map of Service Area – Castlereagh	
		Estates	
9		Map of Service Area – Chalet City West	
		Subdivision/Alpine Village Community	
10		Map of Service Area – Lake Virginia	
11		Map of Service Area – Majestic Lakes	
12		Map of Service Area – Roy-L	
13		Map of Service Area – Villa Ridge	
14		Map of Service Area – Whispering Pines	
		Subdivision	
15		Map of Service Area – Freeman Hills	
16		Map of Service Area – DeGuire	
17		Map of Service Area – Clemstone	
18		Map of Service Area – Missing Well	
19		Map of Service Area – Shelton Estates	
20		Map of Service Area – Prairie Heights	
21		Map of Service Area – Branson Cedar	
22		Map of Service Area – Cedar Green	
23		Map of Service Area – Missouri Utilities	
24		Map of Service Area – State Park Village	
25		Map of Service Area – Rainbow Acres	
26		Map of Service Area – Twin Oaks Estates	
27		Map of Service Area – Berkshire Glen/	
		Walnut Hills Estates	
28		Map of Service Area – Bar-B Acres/ Park	
		Estates	

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Page 4 of 7 November 10, 2023

29	Map of Service Area – Countryside
	Meadows
30	Map of Service Area – Wil-Mar Estates
31	Map of Service Area – Fox Run
32	Map of Service Area – Country Hills
33	Map of Service Area – Private Gardens /
	Prairie Field
34	Map of Service Area – Hillcrest Manor
	Subdivision
35	Map of Service Area – Chelsea Rose
36	Map of Service Area – Cimarron Bay
37	Map of Service Area – Cedar Glen
38	Map of Service Area – Eagle Woods /
	State Route KK
39	Map of Service Area – Port Perry
40	Map of Service Area – Villages of
	Whiteman
41	Map of Service Area – Hunter's Ridge
42	Map of Service Area – South Walnut
	Hills
43	Map of Service Area – Terre du Lac
44	Map of Service Area – Deer Run Estates
45	Map of Service Area – Glenmeadows
46	Map of Service Area – Oasis MHP
47	Map of Service Area – Stone Ridge
	Meadows
48	Map of Service Area – Four Season
	Mobile Home Park
49	Map of Service Area – Lost Valley
50-61	Reserved for Future Use
62-63	Index of Service Area Legal Descriptions
64	Reserved for Future Use
65	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Auburn Lakes
66	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Calvey Brook
67	Legal Description of Service Area –
·	Castlereagh Estates
68	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Chalet City West Subdivision/Alpine
	Village Community
69	Legal Description of Service Area – Lake
	Virginia
	* 11 D11 110

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Page 5 of 7 November 10, 2023

70	Legal Description of Service Area –
71	Majestic Lakes Legal Description of Service Area – Roy-L
72	Legal Description of Service Area – Villa
72	Ridge
73	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Whispering Pines Subdivision
74	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Freeman Hills
75	Legal Description of Service Area –
	DeGuire
76	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Clemstone
77	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Missing Well
78	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Shelton Estates
79	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Prairie Heights
80	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Branson Cedar
81	Legal Description of Service Area –
00	Cedar Green
82	Legal Description of Service Area –
92	Missouri Utilities
83	Legal Description of Service Area – State Park Village
84	Legal Description of Service Area –
04	Rainbow Acres
85	Legal Description of Service Area – Twin
	Oaks Estates
86	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Berkshire Glen/ Walnut Hills Estates
87	Legal Description of Service Area – Bar-B
	Acres/ Park Estates
88	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Countryside Meadows
89	Legal Description of Service Area – Wil-
	Mar Estates
90	Legal Description of Service Area – Fox
	Run
91	Legal Description of Service Area –
	Country Hills

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Page 6 of 7 November 10, 2023

92	Legal Description of Service Area –
93	Private Gardens / Prairie Field Legal Description of Service Area – Hillcrest Manor Subdivision
94	Legal Description of Service Area – Chelsea Rose
95	Legal Description of Service Area – Cimarron Bay
96	Legal Description of Service Area – Cedar Glen
97	Legal Description of Service Area – Eagle Woods / State Route KK
98	Legal Description of Service Area – Port Perry
99	Legal Description of Service Area – Villages of Whiteman
100	Legal Description of Service Area – Hunter's Ridge
101	Legal Description of Service Area – South Walnut Hills
102-104	Legal Description of Service Area – Terre du Lac
105-106	Legal Description of Service Area – Deer Run Estates
107	Legal Description of Service Area – Glenmeadows
108	Legal Description of Service Area – Oasis MHP
109	Legal Description of Service Area – Stone Ridge Meadows
110	Legal Description of Service Area – Four Season Mobile Home Park
111	Legal Description of Service Area – Lost Valley
112-117	Reserved for Future Use
118-119	Schedule of Rates - Districts
120-130	
131	Schedule of Rates – District 1
132	Schedule of Rates – District 2
133	Schedule of Rates – Oasis MHP
134	Schedule of Rates – Stone Ridge
	Meadows

Ms. Nancy Dippell Secretary of the Commission Page 7 of 7 November 10, 2023

135		Schedule of Rates – Four Seasons Mobile Home Park
136		Schedule of Rates – Lost Valley
137		Schedule of Rates –Shelton Estates
138-140		Reserved for Future Use
141		Schedule of Service Charges
142-143		Reserved for Future Use
144-151	1	Definitions
152	2	General Matters
153	3	Limited Authority of Company
		Employees Relations
154-156	4	Applications for Sewer Service
157-162	5	Inside Piping and Customer Service
		Sewer
163-167	5A	Pressure Collecting Sewers
168-172	6	Improper Waste or Excessive Use
173-178	7	Discontinuance of Service
179	8	Termination of Service
180	9	Interruptions in Service
181-186	10	Bills for Service
187-189	11	Extension of Collecting Service